the switching value in order to gain an idea of the riskiness of the project.

6.9.3 C o ~ ~ ~ c t i n g  S e n s i ~ ~ ~ ~ ~  Ana~ysis for Case S t u ~ y  1 ,  ~ i n t u l ~
Wastewater Treatment Project

For the Bintuli Wastewater Treatment Project, the critical uncertain variables
chosen for analysis were:

35 A good reference on break-even analysis is Schweitzer et al. (1986).

Cost-Benefit Analysis 157

changes in the capital and O&M costs, and
changes in the net incremental economic benefits

These vaiables were subjected to changes within the 330 percent range.
The results indicate that the IRR is robust (Table 6.4). A 30 percent decline
in e c o n o ~ c  benefits reduces the IRR to 17 percent, assuming no change in
capital costs and no change in O&M costs. A 30 percent increase in capital
costs, assuming no change in economic benefits, reduces the IRR to 17
percent. Similarly, a 30 percent increase in operating costs reduces the IRR
to 19 percent. These results indicate that the estimate is insensitive to large
changes in the projected economic benefits and costs.

TabIe 6.4 Sensitivity of the internal rate of return, Bintuli ~ a s t ~ w a t e r  Treatment
Project

Change in Net Economic Benefits

-30% -15% 0% +15% +30%

-30% 23 25 27 29 31

Change -15% 20 22 24 25 27
in

Capital 0% 17 19 21 23 24

Costs +15% 15 17 19 21 22

+30% 14 15 17 22 20

-30% 19 21 23 25 26

Change -15% 18 20 22 24 25

O&M 0% 17 19 21 23 24

Costs +15% 16 18 20 22 23

in

+30% 15 17 19 21 22

158 Environmental Economics

6.10 Risk Analysis

As indicated above, sensitivity analysis is suitable when only a few
parameters are uncertain. In cases where the values of several parameters are
uncertain, risk analysis based on probabilities of the key variables should be
undertaken. In this approach, the probabilities of occurrence of the key
variables are used as weights to recompute the project performance criteria.

Risk analysis can be carried out using special purpose computer
packages such as @RISK (Palisade Corporation, 1997) which is available as
an add-in to spreadsheet packages (e.g., Lotus 1-2-3 and Microsoft Excel).